BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS FIRE DISTRICT NO. 2 TOWNSHIP OF MOORESTOWN

RESOLUTION 2023-06

Resolution Authorizing the Use of a Preferred Vendor to Service Fire Apparatus

WHEREAS, The Board of Fire Commissioners of Moorestown Fire District Number 2, located in Moorestown Township, N.J. has a need to conduct annual preventive maintenance and repairs to all Pierce Fire Apparatus as needed;

WHEREAS, The Board of Fire Commissioners of Moorestown Fire District Number 2 would be best served to have mechanics trained specifically by Peirce Manufacturing to service all Pierce fire apparatus;

WHEREAS, Utilizing Pierce trained mechanics would result in extended truck life, increased uptime, higher truck value and reduction in costly repairs.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that The Board of Fire Commissioners of Moorestown Fire District Number 2 authorizes the use of Glick Fire Equipment Company Inc. as the Board's preferred vendor to perform annual preventive maintenance and repairs on all Pierce Fire apparatus,

We hereby adopt this Resolution on behalf of Moorestown Fire District No. 2 this 1st day of March, 2023.

RECORDED VOTE:

| Commissioner | Үеа | Nay | Absent | Abstain |
|--------------|-----|-----|--------|---------|
| Wesolowski | | | | |
| Grant | | | | |
| Niedermayer | | | | |
| Humes | | | | |
| Mann | | | | |

CERTIFICATION

I, Secretary of the Moorestown Fire District No. 2, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was presented and duly adopted by the fire district members at a meeting of the Board of Fire Commissioners of the Moorestown Fire District No. 2 held on March 1st, 2023.

Lawrence F. Niedermayer, Sr. Secretary